
DCS880
Release note
Firmware version: DCSF1x2.07.3.0
Cyber security included
 Released Beta
Field reversal X
12-pulse X

Control panel firmware
5.20 Armature current controller assistant Fails OK
95.25 Set: Type code Fails Fails
5.60 Armature current controller assistant Fails Fails
95.25 Set: Type code OK OK
5.80 Armature current controller assistant Fails OK
95.25 Set: Type code OK OK
− Armature current autotuning is only possible if the drive is already in ON stage. It is not possible to
use Drive Composer entry/pro.
− Speed depending proportional gain and integration time is not working. See parameters 25.18 …
25.22.
− Torque depending proportional gain is not working. See parameters 25.25 … 25.27.
− Instable PLL. See parameters 95.39 … 95.50.
− Changing value of 99.07 M1 used field exciter type needs a power cycle.
− OnBoard field exciter field current measurement corrected for converters size H3 (290 A … 520 A):
11
3ADW000495R1201 DCS880 Release note en L
Firmware version 2.02.3.0 or higher Firmware version 2.01.1.0 or lower
T100 threads:
1 (equals no loop).
T100 threads:
2 (equals 1 loop).
For any firmware update please adapt the T100 threads. Otherwise the field current measurement is
incorrect.
New features in firmware 2.07.0.0 and 2.07.3.0:
Hardware:
DCS880-S01 (single bridges) size H8 for alternate firing:
− DCS880-S01-5230-05 good for 5200 ADC continuous current when built in a cabinet.
− DCS880-S01-5230-07 good for 5200 ADC continuous current when built in a cabinet.
− DCS880-S01-5230-08 good for 5200 ADC continuous current when built in a cabinet.
− DCS880-S01-4830-10 good for 4800 ADC continuous current when built in a cabinet.
DCS880-U for upgrade projects:
− Upgrade projects.
Safety functions module:
− FSO-21 safety functions module e.g. for SS1, …
− FSE-31 safety encoder module.
− Following safety functions are available:
Safety function Via FSO-21 I/O and FSE-31 Via FSO-21, FSE-31 and FENA-21